

Nos. 06-1195 & 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,

Respondents.

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
COALITION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
STEPHEN M. MCNABB
LAURA S. MORTON
JOSEPH E. HARTMAN
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Amici Curiae*
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1025 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Third Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 580-6920

HINA SHAMSI
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
333 Seventh Avenue, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10001-5108
(212) 845-5200

JENNIFER DASKAL
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
1630 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 612-4349

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD, ESQ.
DAVID CADDELL, ESQ.
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. HABEAS ENSURES SEPARATION OF POWERS BY PROVIDING AN IRREDUCIBLE CHECK BY AN INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY AGAINST UNLAWFUL EXECUTIVE DETENTION ...	8
A. The Suspension Clause Is A Vital Guarantee Of Separation Of Powers That Is Fully Enforceable Here	8
B. Congress May Not Eliminate Habeas Review In Areas Subject To Exclusive U.S. Authority Without Complying With The Suspension Clause.....	12
1. Separation Of Powers Prohibits “Law Free” Zones In Areas Of Exclusive U.S. Authority.....	12
2. Ensuring Meaningful Judicial Review In These Circumstances Will Promote National Security	14
II. CONGRESS HAS NOT PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS REVIEW	18
A. Petitioners Lack Any Meaningful Opportunity To Test The Legality Of Executive Detention	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. DTA Judicial Review Is Inadequate.....	24
1. Habeas Review Ensures That A Judicial Tribunal Can Meaningfully Review The Legality Of A CSRT’s Exercise Of Authority To Detain	24
2. DTA Review Is Not An Adequate Substitute For The Review Available Under Habeas Corpus	27
C. There Is No Effective Remedy	29
CONCLUSION	30

ADDENDUM

Signatories To The Constitution Project’s
Statement On Restoring Habeas Corpus Rights
Eliminated By The Military Commissions Act
(Mar. 4, 2007)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27-29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	9
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)..	9, 13, 29
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	9, 26
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	9
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833)	25
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)....	24-25
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	18
<i>In re Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	25-26
<i>In re Kaine</i> , 14 F. Cas. 84 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1852) (No. 7,598).....	13
<i>In re Stupp</i> , 23 F. Cas. 296 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1875) (No. 13,563).....	25
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	9, 26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9, 13, 26
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	15-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959).....	26
<i>Lockington’s Case</i> , Bright (N.P.) 269 (Pa. 1813)	13
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	15
<i>McClaghry v. Deming</i> , 186 U.S. 49 (1902)	25
<i>McNally v. Hill</i> , 293 U.S. 131 (1934).....	9
<i>Meade v. Deputy Marshal</i> , 16 F. Cas. 1291 (C.C.D. Va. 1815) (No. 9,372).....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).	8, 14
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	26
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	9
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 17 (1795).....	13
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	11
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)...	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14
STATUTES:	
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73	9
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 7(a), 120 Stat. 2600.....	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
<i>Upholding the Principle of Habeas Corpus or Detainees: Hearing Before the H. Armed Serv. Comm.</i> , 110th Cong. (July 26, 2007)	19, 24, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William S. Church, <i>A Treatise in the Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1886).....	25
CSRT Procedures (www.defenselink.mil/news/Aug2006/d20060809CSRTProcedures.pdf)	<i>passim</i>
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. II, c. 2	10
Mark Denbeaux et al., <i>Report on Guantanamo Detainees: A Profile of 517 Detainees through Analysis of Department of Defense Data</i> (2006)	28
Mark Denbeaux & Joshua W. Denbeaux, <i>No-Hearing Hearings—CSRT: The Modern Habeas Corpus?</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Dep’t of Def., <i>Interrogation Log: Detainee 063</i> (www.ifa.hawaii.edu/faculty/jewitt/interrogation.pdf).....	22
Nancy Gibbs & Vivica Novak, <i>Inside “The Wire”</i> , Time, Dec. 8, 2003	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Henry M. Hart, <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	11
Mark Huband, <i>Dock of the Bay</i> , Fin. Times, Dec. 11, 2004	20
Letter from T.J. Harrington to Major Gen. D. Ryder (July 14, 2004) (www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/FBI_4622_4624.pdf).....	23
Neal A. Lewis, <i>Red Cross Finds Detainee Abuse in Guantánamo</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 30, 2004, at A1	23
Mem. from W. Haynes to D. Rumsfeld (Dec. 2, 2002) (www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/documents/dodmemos.pdf).....	23
Mem. from D. Rumsfeld to Commander USSOUTHCOM (Jan. 15, 2003) (www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/documents/011503rumsfeld.pdf)	23
Mem. from D. Rumsfeld to Commander USSOUTHCOM (Apr. 16, 2003) (www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/documents/041603_rumsfeld.pdf)	23
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	13, 25
Dallin Oaks, <i>Legal History in the High Court—Habeas Corpus</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1965-66)	25
Petition of Right, 1628, 3 Car. I, c.1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Break Them Down: Systematic Use of Psychological Torture by U.S. Forces</i> (2005)	23
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison)	8
